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Introduction
This is Statement is in response to the Communication (Ref. # ACCC/C/2009/43) to the Aarhus Convention Compliance Committee by the following organizations (hereinafter collectively referred to as the “Communicants”) –
1. “Transparency International Anti-corruption Center” public organization

Executive Director: Varuzhan Hoktanyan

(Address: 6, Aygestan Street 9, Yerevan, Republic of Armenia

Tel: +37410569910, Fax +37410571399, E-mail: info@transparency.am)

2. “Ecodar” environmental public organization

Executive Director: Hrayr Savzyan

(Address: 27/39 Apt., Mayak District, Jrvezh, Yerevan, Republic of Armenia

Tel. +37493080485, E-mail: teghut2009@gmail.com)  

3. “Helsinki Citizens’ Assembly of Vanadzor” public organization

Chair: Arthur Sakunts

(Address: 59,Tigran Mets Street, Vanadzor, Republic of Armenia 

Tel. +37432242268, E-mail:hcav@hcav.am)

Contact person: Sona Ayvazyan

Environmental Policy Expert

Address: 6, Aygestan Street 9, Yerevan, Republic of Armenia

Tel: +37410569910, Fax +37410571399, E-mail: info@transparency.am)

concerning compliance by the Republic of Armenia with provisions of the Convention in connection with the issuance and renewal of license for exploration of the Teghout deposit of copper and molybdenum.
This Statement is submitted by Armenian Copper Programme Closed Joint Stock Company (also “ACP” or the “Developer”) domiciled in the Republic of Armenia with its principle offices at 19 Khanjyan Street, Yerevan, Armenia, as dully represented by –

Sahak S Karapetyan, General Counsel of ACP, and
Edward A Mouradian of Prudence cjsc (Yerevan based law firm).
The Developer first submitted draft of this statement on March 16, 2010 as a joint response to the Communication in question. The Developer was directed by the Committee to submit its statement as an observer during the hearing on March 18, 2010, and hereby does so.

A. DEFINITIONS 
1. Unless the context otherwise requires, the following terms in this Statement shall have the meaning set forth below –

a. Convention – Convention On Access To Information, Public Participation In Decision-Making And Access To Justice In Environmental Matters, done at Aarhus, Denmark on 25 June 1998;

b. GoA – Government of the Republic of Armenia;
c. 2001 License – the Exploitation License granted by the relevant national authority to Manes & Vallex CJSC, the legal predecessor of Armenian Copper Programme CJSC on 8 February 2001
d. 2004 License –  Special Exploitation License re-issued by the relevant national authority to Armenian Copper Programme on March 23, 2004;
e. EIA – the “Environmental Impact Assessment of the Tegout Copper and Molybdenum Deposit and Enrichment Plant” sponsored by ACP and issued on December 23, 2005;
f. Working Project – the Working Project for the I Phase of the Exploitation of Tegout Deposit and the Enrichment Plant sponsored by the Developer and submitted for evaluation by the relevant national authority on November 7, 2006;
g. First Public Hearing – the public hearings in regard to EIA held on March 26, 2006 in accordance with the requirements of the national laws;
h. Second Public Hearing – the public hearings in regard to the Working Project held on October 12, 2006 in accordance with the requirements of the national laws;
i. Hearings or Public Hearings – both the First and the Second Public Hearings.

j. Conclusion or Conclusions – depending on the context, either or both of the opinions of the relevant authorities issued upon evaluation of the EIA and the Working Project on April 3, 2006 and November 28, 2006 respectively.
B. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6(2) AND 6(10) OF THE CONVENTION
1. The Developer denies allegations by the Communicants, both as a matter of fact and as a matter of law, of violations of Articles 6(2) and 6(10) of the Convection, specifically – failure to inform the public “early in the environmental decision-making” of items set forth in Articles 6(2)(a), (b), (d) and (e) of the Convention. 
2. The Developer  insists in respect to granting the 2001 License –

a. The Convention Is Inapplicable to the 2001 License
i. The 2001 License was granted on 8 February 2001 in strict compliance with the national legislation then in effect, specifically the RA Subsoil Code of 1992. 

ii. The Convention became effective on 30 October 2001.
iii. Therefore, the Convention was not in effect at the date of the issuance of the 2001 License. 

iv. Thus, Republic of Armenia did not violate the Convention by alleged failure to inform the public of the said issuance of the 2001 License as the Convention was not then in effect and is therefore inapplicable to the event.

b.  License Is Granted in Public Process and Essential Information to the Public Is Provided
i. The 2001 License was issued in a process regulated by the Subsoil Code of 1992.

ii. Such process provided for and actually involved issuing public notification of the public auction of the License with detailed information set forth in …

iii. The invitation to the public auction (hereinafter the “Invitation”) was published in advance in the daily official newspaper called “The Republic of Armenia” (issue volume – 3000 newspapers a day); therefore it would qualify as a “public notice” within the meaning of the Article in question.
iv. The Invitation informed of all or substantially all of the available information as would have been required by the Convention should it be applicable (Developer refers to the reservation “as this information can be provided” made in 6(2) (d)). 

v. It specifically informed of (presented here in the order of Article 6(2) of the Convention for purposes of convenience) –

A. Proposed activity – 
The Invitation referred to “exploitation of the deposit;”
B. Nature of possible decisions – 
The Invitation proposed granting the license for such exploration;
C. Public authority responsible for making the decision – 
The Invitation specified in authority in  
D. The envisaged procedure, as this information could have been provided at the time, including –

· The commencement of the process (dates, time, place)

· An indication of the public authority where the information for examination had been deposited; 

· An indication of the public authority where the questions can be submitted;

· There was no indication of what environmental information relevant to the activity was available as none actually existed and any impact assessment was yet to be prepared (Developer’s reference again is to the reservation “as this information can be provided” made in 6(2) (d)).
vi. Thus, even though the Convention remained inapplicable, the Republic of Armenia has informed the general public, including the public concerned, of substantive information on the process available at the time of granting 2001 License.  

3. The Developer  substantiates in respect to re-issuance of the 2004 License –

a. No Decision to Grant New License
i. The new 2004 License was not granted, as a matter of fact and law, by an affirmative decision subject to any substantive consideration or discussion.
ii. The 2004 License was merely “re-issued” due to change of law and by mere operation of law.

iii. The Licensee was not to comply with any additional requirement or condition, except for – 

A. holding a license under Subsoil Code of 1992

B. applying at the Licensee’s choosing for either (i) a special exploitation, or (ii) regular exploitation license.

iv. Thus, by re-issuing the 2004 License the Party concerned has not updated any operating condition within the meaning of Article 6(10) of the Convention.

v. No public authority was authorized or had any discretion to make any decision upon such application by considering or discussing any compliance matter, except for completeness of such application.

vi. No additional rights were vested by the new 2004 License. It was re-issued for the same term / duration starting from the date set forth in the 2001 License.

vii. Thus the 2004 License was reissued automatically by operation of law and due to change of the law.  

viii. Such re-issuance, therefore, is not a decision within the meaning of Article 6(1)(a) and does not invoke any obligation under Article 6(2) of the Convention.

ix. Furthermore, by reissuance of the 2004 License the Party did not update and operating condition and, consequently, did not act in violation of Article 6(10) of the Convention.

4. The Developer  maintains in respect to the giving positive Conclusion upon evaluation of the EIA – 
a. First and Second Public Hearings Held Prior to granting positive Conclusions
i. The EIA, and later the Working Plan, were submitted to the Relevant Authority for the evaluation, as a positive conclusion by such an authority was and is one of the conditions-precedent to receiving permit for deposit exploitation activity in accordance with the Environmental Impact Assessment Act of 1995.
ii. Prior to taking an action on the EIA and the Working Plan the Relevant Authority has published a notice of the Public Hearings in advance.
iii. The notice provided all or substantially all of the information required under Article 6(2) of the Convention.

iv. Over 15 NGOs participated in the Public Hearings. Representatives of general public widely participated in the Hearings. 
v. The Developer  draws the Commission’s attention to the fact that none of the Communicants has participated in the First Public Hearing. 
vi. The Conclusion passed on all or substantially all of the relevant and substantive issues raised in course the public hearings. 
vii. Thus, the Party concerned acted in full compliance with requirement of the said provisions of the Convention.
5. In regard to the contention, that the “public was not informed about preparation of a decision on allocating 735 ha of lands and heard about that only after its adoption,” and further, that it was not notified about the license agreement, signed on September 8, 2007 between the Government and Developer, the Developer  asserts the following –

a. The Convention guarantees the rights in respect to the environmental matters and environmental decisions (Articles 1 and 6(2)) only.

b. Neither the GoA Decision, nor the license agreement referred to in the Communication poses any additional environmental issue not address in prior Public Hearings.

c. Furthermore, both the EIA and the Working Plan (that have been made subject to the public hearings) have actually disclosed and stipulated the amount of land to be allocated for the project. 

d. Therefore, the Party was under no duty to additionally observe requirements of Article 6 in case of adopting the said Decision.
6. As to the argument of the Communicants that the EIA is only for 8 years, while the proposed activity is for 50 – 70, the Developer objects to this for the following reasons –

a. First, the license is for 25 years starting from 2001, so it expires in 2026.

b. Secondly, the license agreement, which is an integral part of the permitting documents, was concluded in 2007, based on the EIA that was for 4+8 years (4 years of construction and 8 years of exploitation) as the first stage of the project. 
c. Thus, the proposed and permitted activity is for the period of 12 (and neither 8 nor 50) years. 

d. Moreover, the EIA, while separately mentioning the environmental impact (calculation of loss) for that first stage (4+8), does in fact cover essentially the impact of the entire project – far beyond the first stage. 
C. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6(4) OF THE CONVENTION
1. The Developer denies  allegations by the Communicants, both as a matter of fact and as a matter of law, alleging violation of Article 6(4) of the Convection, specifically – in “that there was no effective public participation as in the moment when the public was informed and engaged in discussions the major decisions have already been made – [1] the Developer was already given a license for exploitation of the deposit, [and 2] Government has established an interagency commission for coordination of activities in support of program of exploitation of Teghout deposit, which, on September 30, 2005 approved the concept of the program for exploitation, which in its turn was adopted by the Prime Minister” (the Communication, page 3, second paragraph).

2. The Developer's restates its position that by granting the 2001 License and re-issuing the 2004 License the Party concerned has not violated any provision of the Convention for the reasons articulated in sections B
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3. The Developer insists that the Party concerned has not violated any provision of the Convention by the fact that it had “established an interagency commission for coordination of activities in support of program of exploitation of Teghut deposit,” as alleged for the reasons below –
a. The Committee Was Solely For Coordination of Efforts

i. The Committee in question was not a decision-making organ. It was formed solely for coordination of the efforts of different executive agencies in respect to the set of measures required for advancement of the project.
ii. Thus, the committee was composed of deputy-heads of the agencies having responsibilities in respective areas where any action could potentially be taken. 
iii. Even though, the Committee has given its approval “on the record” to what was called “concept” in the minutes of the Committee, no such “concept” has ever been submitted to the Committee by the Developer. 
iv. The Developer has submitted to the coordinating committee –

A. certain information about the indicators of the project, and 
B. mostly issues to be solved, and actions to be taken, by different authorities in order to make it possible to advance the project.
v. Thus, the Submissions by the Developer identified items/things to be coordinated.

vi. There is no requirement in the national legislation for submission or approval of any concept to or by any inter-agency committee. 
vii. Therefore, the approval of a concept by the Committee does not qualify as a decision of an authority at all and may not be, for the said reason, subject to the relevant provisions in question. 
b. The RA Prime Minister Has Not Approved Any Concept.

i. The allegation that the Prime Minister has approved the Concept is inaccurate and completely groundless as a matter of fact. 
ii. Neither the Prime Minister nor any other official has ever adopted or approved any concept.
iii. Therefore, no such decisions was made in contravention with the relevant provision fo the Convention.

4. The Developer  further disagree with the alleged Violation of Article 6(4) in that there was no effective public participation as in the moment when the public was informed and engaged in discussions the major decisions have already been made.

a. All Decisions On Environmental Issued Were Discussed Prior To Adoption
i. As we have demonstrated above, the Party concerned provided for wide participation of the public in the discussion of all environmental issued and decisions .
b. Effective Public Participation Was Secured In All Material Respects
i. Not only has the Party concerned informed the general public of the environmental aspects of the pending decisions, but it has allowed sufficient time for the public to react and has actually taken steps to call in widest public discussions not only during, but also after the Public Hearings. 
A. A mere comparison of the dates of the Public Hearings and GoA Decision and the Forestry Recreation Directives makes this evident; 
B. Numerous publications addressed Teghout issues in all pertinent details;
C. The Developer itself took an active stand to make its case to the public and address the latter's concerns.
ii. As demonstrated below in Section D, not only has the Party concerned provided for wide participation of the public in the discussion of all environmental issued and decisions, such participation was effective in all material respects.
D. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6(8) OF THE CONVENTION
1. The Developer denies  any violation of Article 6(8) observed by the Communicants on the allegations that «none of the above-mentioned decisions reflected and considered results of public participation.»
2. The Developer  argues that in evaluating the EIA and the Working Project the relevant national authorities have passed on the issues raised during the Public Hearings. For example  –
a. The public concerns raised during the Hearings in respect to recreation of the forestry in the affected communities and regions and the extent of such recreation were reflected in further actions of the Party concerned; We refer to –

A. the Decision 1278N by the GoA November 1, 2007 and 

B. the Forestry Recreation Directives adopted by the RA Ministry of Agriculture in 2008.
b. To address the concerns expressed during the said Hearings and afterwards during the continued discussions with the NGOs and representatives of the public concerned the following conditions were upgraded –

A. The Developer shall recreate double of the number of trees cut in course of implementation of the program.
B. Forestry shall be first of all recreated in the affected regions (right of first refusal), and
We draw the Committee's attention to the fact that such conditions were and remain unprecedented and in most part due to the active public participation in the issue.
c. The Environmental Management Plan was developed with participation of the public concerned – developed by NGOs, which provides for public (NGO) implemented monitoring of the activities in question.
d. Furthermore, as a result of these discussions the Developer has undertaken comprehensive review of the project by the RA Health Ministry, which has confirmed the compliance of the project with all health and sanitary regulations.
3. Thus, the results of the public discussions and the concerns expressed were addressed in the further conclusions and actions of the public authorities.
E. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6(9) OF THE CONVENTION
1. The Developer denies any violation of Article 6(9) by the alleged fact that “amongst all the above-mentioned decisions the public was notified only about the decisions of the Government, yet, too, after adoption of the decision.”
2. The Developer  specifically substantiate as follows –
a. The GoA Decision Resulted from Public Discussions

i. The Government has adopted Decision 1278N on November 1, 2007 changing the purpose (category) of the land parcels and allotting 735 ha of land for future exploitation of the deposit in question;
ii. The only environmental matters the Decision addressed where those discussed before with wide participation of the general public, specifically in course of the Public Hearings;
iii. Neither the said GoA Decision, nor the license agreement referred to in the Communication posed any additional environmental issue not addressed in prior Public Hearings.

iv. The Convention guarantees the rights in respect to the environmental matters and environmental decisions (Articles 1 and 6(2)) only.

v. Therefore, the Communicants’ allegation that informing the public of such decisions after adoption is in violation of the Convention is groundless as a matter of law.
vi. As a matter of fact, the public concerned was informed both about all environmental issues to be addressed by the said decisions, and the proposed solution to such issues well in advance. 
b. All Decisions Are Made Public 
i. The Conclusions, the Forestry Recreation Directives of the Ministry of Agriculture, the GoA Decision 1278N and the License Agreement were all made public both by the GoA and by the Developer by posting on respective websites and publishing in the official gazette.

ii. Thus the public was informed about adoption of all of the decisions in question as opposed to allegations of the Communicants and in compliance with the Article 6(9) of the Convention. 

F. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 6(10) OF THE CONVENTION
[The Developer has addressed these allegations in Section B
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G. ALLEGED VIOLATIONS OF ARTICLE 9(2) OF THE CONVENTION
1. The Developer denies  the alleged violation of Article 9(2) merely due to the fact that the supreme court of the land has found that one of the Communicants did not qualify “within the framework of the national legislation” as a “public concerned having sufficient interest.”
2. The Developer inter alia disagrees with the conclusion that in this case the “Court of Cassation cannot be considered as an effective measure for legal defense.”

a. The fact that the Communicants have appealed to the said court speaks against their own argument.

b. The fact that the Cassation Court has admitted the appeal and reviewed the decision of the lower court within reasonable time, and affirming the standing of one of the Communicants to bring an action for judicial review also speaks against their own argument.
c. Thus, the Communicants conclusion in question is harsh.
3. The Developer urges the Compliance Committee not to observe any violation of the access to justice provision of Art. 9(2) of the Convention merely due to the Judiciary's determination of the Communicants standing to dispute environmental decisions, as such a determination is –

i. made and promptly reviewed by an independent judiciary, 

ii. made in due process of law, and 

iii. based on a specific criteria providing clear test for determination of such standing.

4. Holding that any NGO had standing to judicially dispute environmental decisions of the authorities would not only put an undue and excessive burden on the public authorities and private developers in facing indefinite possibilities of judicial attacks on the environmental decisions, but also would be in disregard to the Convention's directive, that such standing be granted to public concerned only if and where it has shown to have “sufficient interest.” 
H. CONCLUSION
The case before the Committee not only demonstrates lack of any material violation of the provisions of the Convention in question, as alleged by the Communicants, but a clear case of a good faith compliance with the word and the spirit of the Convention and securing widest public participation in the determination of environmental issues. The Communicants standing to judicially challenge the acts of the public authorities of Armenia was fairly and expediently determined by the judiciary within the framework of both the Convention and the national legislation. Therefore, the Party concerned has not limited the access to justice in violation of the provisions of the Convention. 
Never in the history of the use of natural resources in Armenia were environmental issues subjected to such a scrutiny by the general public as it was in case of Teghout Project. Therefore, we humbly urge the Committee to recognize the fact by finding the Party concerned in compliance with the requirements of the Convention in all material respects. 
For and on behalf of 

Armenian Copper Programme, cjsc

Edward A. Mouradian

of Prudence Law Firm

